

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 19 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By DC
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLIE THOMPSON, :

Appellant, :

vs. :

Case No. 76,147

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEPHEN KROSSCHELL
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 351199

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

** Revised 4 days late*

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 1

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AS EVIDENCE THOMPSON'S STATEMENT TO THE POLICE, BECAUSE THE POLICE DID NOT TELL HIM HE HAD A RIGHT TO A LAWYER AT NO COST AND DID NOT INSURE THAT HE UNDERSTOOD HIS RIGHTS AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED THEM. 1

ISSUE V

THE KILLINGS WERE NOT COLD AND CALCULATED BECAUSE A REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS WAS THAT THEY WERE COMMITTED IN A RAGE WITH A PRETENSE OF LEGAL JUSTIFICATION AND BECAUSE THE INTENT NECESSARY TO PROVE KIDNAPPING COULD NOT JUSTIFY A FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. 4

ISSUE VI

THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE AND COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED IN FLORIDA AND THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THESE AGGRAVATORS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. 7

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO FILE A PROPER WRITTEN ORDER AND THE ORDER HE DID FILE VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY DOCTRINE. 10

ISSUE X

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

EXECUTING THE RETARDED IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	11
ISSUE XI	
THE DEATH SENTENCES WERE DISPROPORTIONATE BECAUSE THOMPSON SUFFERED FROM MENTAL RETARDATION, BRAIN DAMAGE, MENTAL ILLNESS, AND AN IMPOVERISHED UPBRINGING; IN ADDITION, THE KILLINGS PROBABLY OCCURRED UPON REFLECTION OF ONLY A SHORT DURATION.	13
ISSUE XII	
FLORIDA'S STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY MINIMIZE THE CAPITAL SENTENCING JURY'S ROLE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.	14
ISSUE XIII	
THE REASON FOR DEPARTURE FROM THE GUIDELINES WAS INVALID.	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bickowski v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 470 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	11
<u>Caso v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	1, 2
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	8, 13
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	8
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	8
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	9
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Lamadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	8
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	9
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	9, 10
<u>Puffinberger v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S424 (Fla. June 6, 1991)	15
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Rowland v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	10
<u>Russell v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 112 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	7-10
<u>Smith v. Zant,</u> 855 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1988)	3, 4
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	9
<u>State v. Montalvo,</u> 428 So.2d 695 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	1
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	8
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	7-9
<u>Zachary v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 105 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c)	1
